

IN THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

STATE OF ARIZONA,)	Arizona Supreme Court
)	No. CR 08-0164-AP
Appellee,)	
)	Maricopa County Superior Court
vs.)	No. CR 2005-007848
)	
GARY WAYNE SNELLING,)	
)	
Appellant.)	
_____)	

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Thomas A. Gorman
Email: lawyergorman@aol.com
Web: lawyergorman.com
ABN 011219
PO Box 1909
Sedona, Arizona 86339
(928) 863-0900 Ph.
(928) 282-0650 Fax

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ix
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. JURISDICTION	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. THE VICTIM'S DECOMPOSED BODY DISCOVERED JULY 18, 1996.	5
B. AN AUTOPSY WAS PERFORMED ON JULY 19, 1996.	6
1. DR. DUDLEY FOUND NO EVIDENCE OF SEXUAL ASSAULT OR ATTEMPTED SEXUAL ASSAULT	6
2. DR. DUDLEY MADE NO FINDINGS RE: CONSCIOUSNESS.	7
C. COLD CASE DETECTIVE STUEBE FOUND NO EVIDENCE OF SEXUAL ASSAULT, ATTEMPTED SEXUAL ASSAULT OR EVIDENCE THE VICTIM WAS CONSCIOUS AT THE TIME OF DEATH.	8
D. IMBORDINO AND STUEBE CONVINCED THE GRAND JURY TO INDICT SNELLING WITH ATTEMPTED SEXUAL ASSAULT AND SEXUAL ASSAULT WITH NO EVIDENCE OF EITHER. .	9
E. FIFTEEN MONTHS POST INDICTMENT THE STATE SECURES THE SERVICES OF CAREER CRIMINAL AND PROFESSIONAL WITNESS JERRY RADAR.	13

V. ARGUMENTS 17

 A. THE CUMULATIVE AFFECT OF THE STATE'S PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT VIOLATED SNELLING'S RIGHTS UNDER THE U.S. CONSTITUTION 5th, 6th, 8th & 14th AMENDMENT AND THE ARIZONA CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE 2 § 3,4,10,15,23,24. 17

 1. STANDARD OF REVIEW 17

 2. OVERVIEW OF PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT 19

 3. DUFFY TELLS THE FIRST PENALTY PHASE JURY THAT SNELLING WILL "NEVER" SERVE A LIFE SENTENCE AND WILL GET "RELEASED" FROM PRISON UNLESS THEY SENTENCE HIM TO DEATH. 23

 a. Duffy Injects "Release" Into Jury Deliberations. 23

 b. Duffy Impugned The Integrity Of The Judiciary. 25

 c. Duffy Intentionally Made Improper Statement's To Prejudice Snelling. 28

 4. THE SECOND PENALTY PHASE JURY IS TOLD BY DUFFY THAT THE ONLY WAY TO "PROTECT INNOCENT CHILDREN" FROM "STRANGER DANGER" a.k.a. SNELLING IS TO PUT SNELLING TO DEATH. 30

 a. Prosecutorial Misconduct: Duffy's Closing Argument Was Planned And Intentional. 31

 b. Prosecutorial Misconduct At Opening Statements: Duffy Intentionally And Improperly Interfered With Snelling's Right To Counsel. 32

 i. Duffy Implies To Second Jury That First Jury Found Evidence of Sexual Assault. 32

ii. Duffy Intentionally And Improperly Obstructs Snelling's Counsel's Ability To Address The Jury On The Law.	32
iii. Duffy Intentionally And Improperly Obstructs Snelling's Counsel's Ability To Address The Jury On The Facts.	33
iv. Duffy Intentionally And Improperly Obstructs Snelling's Counsel's Ability To Address The Jury On The Evaluation and Comparison of the Sole Aggravator To Mitigation.	33
v. Duffy Capitalizes On His Interference With Snelling's Counsel's Ability To Address The Law And Facts.	34
c. Duffy Misleads Judge Akers	34
d. Duffy Capitalizes On Misleading Judge Akers: Character Assassination Through Laura Rodriguez	35
e. Duffy Presents Irrelevant Prejudicial Evidence: Skinned Alive Adult & Murdered Little Boy.	36
f. Duffy Vouching For Radar: The Merger of the State & The Snitch- Me & You, You & I, I & You.	37
g. After Vouching For Radar Himself Duffy Calls Stuebe To Vouch For Radar	38
h. Prosecutorial Misconduct At Closing Argument:	38
i. Duffy Keeps Vouching At Closing.	38
ii. Duffy Lies To Jury About Radar's Criminal Record And Snelling's Defense Counsel's Statement.	39
iii. Duffy Exploits Imbordino's Violation of The Professional Code of Conduct.	40

iv. Judge Aker's Tells The Jury They Can Consider Duffy's Over The Top Argument For Death.	41
j. Duffy's Misconduct Was Intentional , Snelling Was Prejudiced and Double Jeopardy Applies.	43
B. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY FAILING TO DETERMINE AND APPOINT A QUALIFIED CAPITAL DEFENSE TEAM. THIS VIOLATED SNELLING'S RIGHTS UNDER THE U.S. CONSTITUTION 5th, 6th, 8th & 14th AMENDMENT AND THE ARIZONA CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE 2 § 3,4,10,15,23,24.	45
1. STANDARD OF REVIEW	45
2. ANALYSIS.	45
a. The Trial Court Breached It's Duty To Provide Snelling With His 6 th Amendment Right To Qualified Capital Counsel And A Complete Capital Defense Team.	45
b. Snelling's Trial Court Proceedings.	47
c. Snelling's Post-Aggravation Phase Court Proceedings.	50
d. The Failure Of The Trial Court To Comply With Rule 6.5 And 6.8 Is Structural Error.	52
C. THE ESPECIALLY CRUEL AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE IN LIGHT OF RING V. ARIZONA. SNELLING'S RIGHTS UNDER THE U.S. CONSTITUTION 5TH, 6TH, 8TH & 14TH AMENDMENTS AND THE ARIZONA CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE 2 § 3,4,10,15,23,24 WERE VIOLATED.	53
1. THE ONLY AGGRAVATOR FOUND WAS CRUELTY	53
2. STANDARD OF REVIEW	53

3. THE CRUELTY INSTRUCTION TO THE FIRST JURY WAS VAGUE.	54
4. THE JUDGE'S NOTE TO THE SECOND JURY INCORRECTLY DEFINED CRUELTY. THIS INSTRUCTION WAS VAGUE AND THE SECOND JURY CONSIDERED A DIFFERENT AGGRAVATOR THAN THE FIRST JURY.	56
D. THE ESPECIALLY CRUEL AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE WAS NOT PROVEN BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT. SNELLING'S DEATH SENTENCE VIOLATES HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE U.S. CONSTITUTION 5 th , 6 th , 8 th & 14 th AMENDMENT AND THE ARIZONA CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE 2 § 3,4,10,15,23,24.	58
1. STANDARD OF REVIEW	58
2. ANALYSIS.	59
a. Jerry Radar's Testimony.	59
b. Dr. Buckholtz's Testimony.	61
E. THE PENALTY PHASE WITH THE SECOND JURY WAS AN UNFAIR AND UNCONSTITUTIONAL PROCEEDING. THE STATE'S BURDEN OF PROOF WAS REDUCED, THE TWO JURIES USED DIFFERENT DEFINITIONS OF CRUELTY AND SNELLING WAS SENTENCED TO DEATH ON AN AGGRAVATOR NOT FOUND BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT ALL IN VIOLATION OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION 5 th , 6 th , 8 th & 14 th AMENDMENT AND THE ARIZONA CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE 2 § 3,4,10,15,23,24.	66
1. STANDARD OF REVIEW.	66
2. ANALYSIS.	66

F. DR. BUCKHOLTZ TESTIFIED FROM A NON-TESTIFYING WITNESSES REPORT. THIS VIOLATED SNELLING’S RIGHTS UNDER THE U.S. CONSTITUTION 5 th , 6 th , 8 th & 14 th AMENDMENT AND THE ARIZONA CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE 2 § 3,4,10,15,23,24.	67
1. STANDARD OF REVIEW	68
2. ANALYSIS	68
G. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT REFUSED TO ALLOW THE DEFENSE TO CALL A NEURO-PSYCHOLOGIST TO TESTIFY THAT SNELLING WAS COGNITVELY IMPAIRED. THIS VIOLATED SNELLING’S RIGHTS UNDER THE U.S. CONSTITUTION 5 th , 6 th , 8 th & 14 th AMENDMENT AND THE ARIZONA CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE 2 § 3,4,10,15,23,24.	73
1. STANDARD OF REVIEW	73
2. ANALYSIS.	74
a. The Newly Comprised Capital Defense Team Provided Full Disclosure.	74
b. The Trial Court Erred In Imposing The Most Severe Sanction Without First Attempting Other Remedies.	76
c. Snelling Was Prejudiced	79
H. THE PENALTY PHASE CROSS-EXAMINATION, TESTIMONY, ARGUMENT AND THE TRIAL COURT’S INSTRUCTION TO THE JURY REGARDING ALLEGED SEX CRIMES INVOLVING CHILDREN VIOLATED SNELLING’S RIGHTS UNDER THE DUE PROCESS AND CONFRONTATION CLAUSE. U.S. CONSTITUTION 5 th , 6 th , 8 th & 14 th AMENDMENT AND THE ARIZONA CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE 2 § 3,4,10,15,23,24.	81
1. STANDARD OF REVIEW	81

2. ANALYSIS	81
I. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED IT'S DISCRETION AND DENIED SNELLING A FAIR AGGRAVATION PROCEEDING WHEN IT ADMITTED IRRELEVANT, GRUESOME AND HIGHLY PREJUDICIAL CRIME SCENE AND AUTOPSY PHOTOGRAPHS. ALL IN VIOLATION OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION 5 th , 6 th , 8 th & 14 th AMENDMENTS AND THE ARIZONA CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE 2 § 3,4,10,15,23,24.	84
1. STANDARD OF REVIEW	84
2. ANALYSIS.	85
J. ADMITTING INFLAMMATORY VICTIM IMPACT TESTIMONY AT THE PENALTY PHASE VIOLATED SNELLING'S RIGHTS UNDER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT SINCE IT WAS NOT RELEVANT TO ANY MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES AND WAS UNDULY PREJUDICIAL. ALL IN VIOLATION OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION 5 th , 6 th , 8 th & 14 th AMENDMENT AND THE ARIZONA CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE 2 § 3,4,10,15,23,24.	87
1. STANDARD OF REVIEW	87
2. ANALYSIS	87
K. THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS ON "ASSESSING THE PENALTY" INACCURATELY SET FORTH THE STATE'S BURDEN OF PROOF REGARDING MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES AND CONSTITUTES STRUCTURAL ERROR. ALL IN VIOLATION OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION 5 th , 6 th , 8 th & 14 th AMENDMENT AND THE ARIZONA CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE 2 § 3,4,10,15,23,24.	91
1. STANDARD OF REVIEW	91
2. ANALYSIS	91

L. THE COURT PHYSICALLY RESTRAINED SNELLING DURING THE PENALTY PHASE WITHOUT COMPELLING CIRCUMSTANCES TO JUSTIFY RESTRAINT. ALL IN VIOLATION OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION 5 th , 6 th , 8 th & 14 th AMENDMENT AND THE ARIZONA CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE 2 § 3,4,10,15,23,24.	96
1. STANDARD OF REVIEW	96
2. ANALYSIS	96
M.. THIS COURT SHOULD REDUCE SNELLING’S SENTENCE TO LIFE IN PRISON.	98
1. STANDARD OF REVIEW	98
2. ANALYSIS	98
N. CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGES TO THE DEATH SENTENCE RAISED AND PRESERVED FOR FUTURE FEDERAL REVIEW.	102
CONCLUSION	108
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	109
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	110

TABLE OF CITATIONS

STATE CASES:

<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 212 Ariz. 425, 133 P.3d 735, 750 (2006)	105, 106
<i>State v. Roseberry</i> , 210 Ariz. 360, 111 P.3d 402 (2005)	105
<i>Hyder v. Super. Ct, etc.</i> , 127 Ariz. 36 (1980)	1
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 929 So.2d 4, 7 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2005)	72
<i>Las Vegas v. Walsh</i> , 121 Nev. 899, 124 P.3d 203, 207-08 (2005)	72
<i>McKaney v. Foreman</i> , 209 Ariz. 268, 271, 13, 100 P.3d 18, 21 (2004)	104, 107
<i>Miller v. Superior Court</i> , 189 Ariz. 127, 130, 938 P.2d 1128, 1131 (App. 1997)	44
<i>Palmer v. Super. Ct. in and for Maricopa Cty.</i> , 114 Ariz. 279 (1977)	1
<i>People v. Rogers</i> , 8 A.D.3d 888, 891, 780 N.Y.S.2d 393 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004)	72
<i>Pool v. Superior Court</i> , 139 Ariz. 98, 103, 677 P.2d 261, 266 (1984)	17, 21, 22, 43, 44
<i>State ex rel. Helm v. Superior Court (Deddens)</i> , 90 Ariz. 133, 139, 367 P.2d 6, 10 (1961)	78
<i>State ex rel. Mahoney v. Superior Court (Stevens)</i> , 78 Ariz. 74, 79, 275 P.2d 887, 890 (1954)	78
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 197 Ariz. 314 (2000)	46, 53, 61
<i>State v. Andriano</i> , 215 Ariz. 497, 161 P.3d 540 (2007)	98, 105
<i>State v. Antoin Jones</i> , 205 Ariz. 445, 72 P.2d 1264 (2003)	60
<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 208 Ariz. 345, 93 P.3d 1061 (2004)	73
<i>State v. Atwood</i> , 171 Ariz. 576, 606, 832 P.2d 593 (1992)	18, 102, 103

<i>State v. Averyt</i> , 179 Ariz. 123, 876 P.2d 1158 (App. 1994)	58
<i>State v. Baldwin</i> , 211 Ariz 468, 472, 123 P.3d 662, 666 (2005)	92
<i>State v. Bible</i> , 175 Ariz. 549, 600, 858 P.2d 1152, 1203 (1993)	17
<i>State v. Bloom</i> , 137 Ariz. 250(App. 1983)	1
<i>State v. Bocharski (Bocharski II)</i> , ___ Ariz. ___, 47-50, ___ P.3d ___ (2008) . .	105, 106
<i>State v. Bocharski</i> , 200 Ariz. 50, 22 P.3d 43 (2001)	53
<i>State v. Bolton</i> , 182 Ariz. 290, 311, 896 P.2d 830, 851 (1995)	61, 89
<i>State v. Brewer</i> , 170 Ariz. 486, 493 (1992)	98
<i>State v. Carreon</i> , 210 Ariz. 54, 107 P.3d 900 (2005)	105
<i>State v. Casey</i> , 205 Ariz. 359, 8, 71 P.3d 351 (2003)	66, 87, 91
<i>State v. Chapple</i> , 135 Ariz. 281, 660 P.2d 1208 (1983)	86
<i>State v. Cook</i> , 170 Ariz. 40, 821 P.2d 731 (1991)	17, 30
<i>State v. Correll</i> , 148 Ariz. 468, 715 P.2d 721 (1986)	73
<i>State v. Crager</i> , 164 Ohio App.3d 816, 844 N.E.2d 390, 394-400, 19-51 (2005) (review granted Apr. 26, 2006)	72
<i>State v. Cromwell</i> , 211 Ariz. 181, 119 P.3d 448 (2005)	103
<i>State v. Cropper</i> , 206 Ariz. 153, 76 P.3d 424 (2003)	60
<i>State v. Cruz</i> , 128 Ariz. 538 (1981)	1, 102, 106
<i>State v. Dann (Dann I)</i> , 205 Ariz. 557, 74 P.3d 231 (2003)	104
<i>State v. Dedman</i> , 136 N.M. 561, 102 P.3d 628, 636, 30 (2004)	72

<i>State v. Ellison</i> , 213 Ariz. 116, 101-102, 140 P.3d 899 (2006)	105
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 141 Ariz. 227, 246, 686 P.2d 750, 769 (1984)	79
<i>State v. Fulminante (Fulminante I)</i> , 161 Ariz. 237, 255, 778 P.2d 602 (1989)	59, 103
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 162 Ariz. 471, 473, 784 P.2d 297, 299 (App. 1989)	53
<i>State v. Garza</i> , 216 Ariz. 56, 70, 67, 163 P.3d 1006 (2007)	106
<i>State v. Gerlaugh (Gerlaugh I)</i> , 134 Ariz. 164, 654 P.2d 800 (1982)	86
<i>State v. Gertz</i> 186 Ariz. 38 (App. 1995)	2
<i>State v. Gillies (Gillies II)</i> , 142 Ariz. 564, 568, 691 P.2d 655 (1984)	59
<i>State v. Glassel</i> , 211 Ariz. 33, 53, 74, 116 P.3d 1193, 1213 (2005)	54, 66, 67, 91, 94, 104
<i>State v. Gomez</i> , 211 Ariz. 494, 504 (2005)	96-98
<i>State v. Gonzales</i> , 105 Ariz. 434, 437, 466 P.2d 88, 91 (1970)	18
<i>State v. Greene</i> , 192 Ariz. 431, 967 P.2d 106 (1998)	98
<i>State v. Greenway</i> , 170 Ariz. 151, 164, 823 P.2d 22, 31 (1991)	103
<i>State v. Guerra</i> , 161 Ariz. 289, 778 P.2d 1185 (1989)	58
<i>State v. Gulbrandson</i> , 184 Ariz. 46, 72, 906 P.2d 579 (1995)	93, 103, 104
<i>State v. Hampton</i> , 213 Ariz. 167, 140 P.3d 950 (2006)	84
<i>State v. Harrod (Harrod III)</i> , 218 Ariz. 268, 183 P.3d 519 (2008)	106
<i>State v. Henry</i> , 205 Ariz. 229, 68 P.3d 455 (2003)	58
<i>State v. Hinchey (Hinchey I)</i> , 165 Ariz. 432, 438, 799 P.2d 352 (1990)	59

<i>State v. Hinchey</i> , 181 Ariz. 307, 315, 890 P.2d 602, 610 (1995)	102
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 193 Ariz. 72, 79, 969 P.2d 1184, 1191-92 (1998)	17
<i>State v. Jimenez</i> , 165 Ariz.444, 453, 799 P.2d 785 (1990)	59, 60, 99
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 212 Ariz. 425, 440, 69, 133 P.3d 735, 750 (2006)	103
<i>State v. Jorgenson</i> , 198 Ariz. 390, 10 P.3d 1177 (2000)	21, 44
<i>State v. Just</i> , 138 Ariz. 534 (App. 1983)	2
<i>State v. Keeley</i> , 178 Ariz. 233, 23-36, 871 P.2d 1169 (App. 1994)	19
<i>State v. King</i> , 180 Ariz. 268, 277, 883 P.2d 1024 (1994)	18
<i>State v. Mata</i> , 125 Ariz. 233, 242, 609 P.2d 48, 57 (1980)	103
<i>State v. McGill</i> , 213 Ariz. 147, 156, 140 P.3d 930 (2006)	81-83
<i>State v. Miles</i> , 186 Ariz. 10, 918 P.2d 1028 (1996)	93, 102
<i>State v. Minnitt</i> , 203 Ariz. 43, 55 P.3d. 774 (2002)	17, 18, 21, 22, 27, 44, 45
<i>State v. Montano</i> , 206 Ariz. 296, 77 P.3d 1246(2003)	60
<i>State v. Moody</i> , 208 Ariz. 424, 445, 94 P.3d 1119, 1140 (2004)	45, 60, 68, 73
<i>State v. Neil</i> , 102 Ariz. 299, 300, 428 P.2d 676, 677 (1977)	17
<i>State v. Ontiveros</i> , 206 Ariz. 539, 81 P.3d 330 (2003)	87
<i>State v. Piper</i> , 113 Ariz. 390, 392, 555 P.2d 636, 638 (1976)	73
<i>State v. Prince</i> , 206 Ariz. 24, 75 P.3rd 114 (2003)	60
<i>State v. Rayes</i> , 206 Ariz. 58, 75 P.3d 148 (App. 2003)	53
<i>State v. Ring (Ring III)</i> , 204 Ariz. 534, 550, 39, 65 P.3d 915 (2003)	104

<i>State v. Roque</i> , 213 Ariz. 193 (2006)	2, 79, 106
<i>State v. Rosas-Hernandez</i> , 202 Ariz. 212, 218-19, 42 P.3d 1177, 1183-84 (App. 2002) .	18
<i>State v. Salazar</i> , 173 Ariz. 399, 844 P.2d 566 (1992)	102
<i>State v. Soto-Fong</i> , 187 Ariz. 186, 203, 928 P.2d 610 (1996)	59
<i>State v. Tucker</i> , 157 Ariz. 433, 441, 759 P.2d 579, 587 (1988)	2, 53
<i>State v. Tucker</i> , 215 Ariz. 298, para. 27, 160 P.3d 177, 189 (2007) cert. den. 128 S.Ct. 296 (2007)	53, 92, 107
<i>State v. Vincent</i> , 159 Ariz. 418, 423, 768 P.2d 150 (1989)	19
<i>State v. West</i> , 176 Ariz. 432, 455, 862 P.2d 192, 215 (1993)	104
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 183 Ariz. 368, 904 P.2d 437 (1995)	89, 90
<i>State v. Wood</i> , 180 Ariz. 232, 235, 881 P.2d 1158, 1166 (1994)	81, 87
<i>State v. (Arturo) Canez</i> , 205 Ariz. 620, 74 P. 3d 932 (2003)	60

FEDERAL CASES:

<i>Adamson v. Ricketts</i> , 855 F.2d 1011 (9th Cir. 1988)	89
<i>Campbell v. Reed</i> , 594 F.2d 4, 6 (4th Cir. 1979)	22
<i>Cartwright v. Maynard</i> , 822 F.2d 1477 at 1489 (10th Cir. 1987)	55
<i>Clabourne v. Lewis</i> , 64 F.2d 1373 (9th Cir. 1995)	79
<i>Correll v. Ryan</i> , 539 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2008)	76
<i>Gonzalez v. Pliker</i> , 341 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2003)	97
<i>Sanders v. Ratalle</i> , 21 F.3d 1446 (9th Cir. 1994)	79

<i>Summerlin v. Stewart</i> , 267 F.3d 926 (2001)	1
<i>Summerlin v. Stewart</i> , 427 F.3d 623(2005)	1
<i>U.S v. Durham</i> , 287 F.3d 1297, 1305 (11th Cir. 2002)	97
<i>United States v. Barham</i> , 595 F.2d 231, 242 (5th Cir. 1979)	22
<i>United States v. Marshank</i> , 777 F. Supp 1507, 1523 (N.D. Cal. 1991)	22
U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES:	
<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1654 (2007)	90
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279, 309-10 (1991)	46
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 543 U.S. 447(2005)	54, 67
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78, 88 (1935)	17
<i>Booth v. Maryland</i> , 482 U.S. 496 (1987)	89
<i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> , 451 U.S. 430 (1981)	18
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	62, 68-72, 83
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005)	96-98
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145(1968)	52
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104, 113 (1982)	79, 89
<i>Gardener v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	17
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349, 358, 97 S.Ct. 1197, 51 L.Ed.2d 393 (1977)	83
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420, 428-429 (1980)	54

<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153, 195 (1972)	53, 58, 102
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337, 343-344 (1970)	97
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	58
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2416 (2006)	92, 94
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	89
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356, 364 (1988)	54, 55
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2527 (2009)	62, 68, 72, 83
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935)	22
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56, 100 S.Ct. 2531, 65 L.Ed.2d 597 (1980)	69, 70
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808, 825, 111 S.Ct. 2597, 115 L.Ed.2d 720 (1991) ..	83, 90
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1935)	52
<i>Pyle v. Kansas</i> , 317 U.S. 213 (1942)	22
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 ,122 S.Ct. 2428(2002)	55
<i>Serfass v. United States</i> , 420 U.S. 377, 391-92 (1975)	43
<i>State v. Ring (Ring II)</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	94
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S.275, 113 S.Ct. 2078(1993)	45, 54, 66, 91
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> , 512 U.S. 967, 971 (1994)	101
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 411 U.S. 423, 431-32 (1973)	23
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639, 653 (1990)	55, 93-95, 102
<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> , 412 U.S. 470, 475-76, 93 S.Ct. 2208, 37 L.Ed.2d 82 (1973)	77

Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510, 123 S.Ct. 2527 (2003) 53

STATUTES:

A.R.S. § 12-120.21 1

A.R.S. § 13-1101 2

A.R.S. § 13-1105 2

A.R.S. § 13-4031 1

A.R.S. § 13-4033 1

A.R.S. § 13-702 2

A.R.S. § 13-702.01 2

A.R.S. § 13-702.02 2

A.R.S. § 13-703 2, 58, 82, 93

A.R.S. § 13-703.01 82, 89

A.R.S. § 13-703.05 55

A.R.S. § 13-801 2

A.R.S. § 13-1401 9, 20

A.R.S. § 13-1406 9, 20

A.R.S. § 21-412 1

K.S.A. § 21-4624 95

RULES:

E.R. 1.7, Rule 42, Arizona Rules of the Supreme Court 51

E.R. 8.4(a) through (e), Rule 42, Arizona Rules of the Supreme Court 19, 20, 41

ER 3.8 (a), Rule 42, Arizona Rules of the Supreme Court 19, 20, 41

Rule 15.1, Arizona Rules of Criminal Procedure 73

Rule 15.7, Arizona Rules of Criminal Procedure 78

Rule 18.5, Arizona Rules of Criminal Procedure 46

Rule 20, Arizona Rules of Criminal Procedure 3, 4, 58

Rule 26.15, Arizona Rules of Criminal Procedure 1

Rule 31.17, Arizona Rules of Criminal Procedure 98

Rule 6.5, Arizona Rules of Criminal Procedure 46, 47

Rule 6.8, Arizona Rules of Criminal Procedure 45-47, 52

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION:

6th Amendment . . 17, 45, 53, 55, 58, 66, 67, 70, 73, 81, 82, 84, 87, 91, 94, 96, 104-106

14th Amendment 17, 45, 53, 58, 66, 67, 73, 81, 82, 84, 87, 89, 91, 93, 95, 96, 104,
106

5th Amendment 17, 45, 53, 58, 66, 67, 73, 81, 84, 87, 91, 96, 104, 106

8th Amendment 17, 45, 53, 58, 66, 67, 73, 81, 84, 87, 89-91, 93, 95, 96, 106

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Arizona Constitution, Article 2 § 10 . . . 17, 43, 45, 53, 58, 66, 67, 73, 81, 84, 87, 91, 96

Arizona Constitution, Article 2 § 15 17, 45, 53, 58, 66, 67, 73, 81, 84, 87, 91, 96

Arizona Constitution, Article 2 § 23 17, 45, 53, 58, 66, 67, 73, 81, 84, 87, 91, 96

Arizona Constitution, Article 2 § 24 17, 45, 53, 58, 66, 67, 73, 81, 84, 87, 91, 96

Arizona Constitution, Article 2 § 3 17, 45, 53, 58, 66, 67, 73, 81, 84, 87, 91, 96

Arizona Constitution, Article 2 § 4 17, 45, 53, 58, 66, 67, 73, 81, 84, 87, 91, 96

Arizona Constitution, Article 6, § 5 (3) 1

Joseph F. Lawless, Jr., *Prosecutorial Misconduct*, Kluwer Law Book Publishers, Inc. 1985
..... 43

Noah Webster, *An American Dictionary of the English Language (2d ed. 1828)* 71
